
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION REAUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE 
STANDARD AGREEMENT NO. 64BO17-00392 WITH THE 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR A 
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION SECTION 5311 (49 
U.S.C. SECTION 5311) GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $440,467 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015/16 

 
WHEREAS, the United States Department of Transportation is authorized to make grants 

to States through the Federal Transit Administration to support operating assistance projects for 
non-urbanized public transportation systems under Section 5311 of the Federal Transit Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation has been designated by the 
Governor of the State of  California to administer Section 5311 grants for public transportation 
projects; and 
 

WHEREAS, Nevada County applied for and received approval of said financial assistance 
to permit operation of rural transit service in western Nevada County; and 
 

WHEREAS, this agreement will expire on December 31, 2017; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Auditor-Controller shall deposit said funds into budget 
4281-91003-707-1000/446390. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 
 

1. Reauthorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the attached 
two (2) Standard Agreements on behalf of Nevada County in the amount of 
$440,467 with the California Department of Transportation to aid in the 
financing of operating assistance projects pursuant to Section 5311 of the 
Federal Transit Act of 1964, as amended. 

 


